Professor Larry A. Bakken Office Hours

Law/Grad Bldg.-Room 220E Monday 9:00 a.m.-10:00 a.m.
Office: 651-523-2189 Tues. and Thurs. 10:45-11:45
Home: 763-521-6011 Students are welcome to stop
E-mail: Ibakken@hamline.edu anytime.

SYLLABUS

State and Local Government
Spring Semester- 2011
Tuesday and Thursday 9:30 a.m. — 10:45 a.m.
Room 04

Required Text: State and Local Government In A Federal System 7™ ed., Mandelker, Netsch,
Salsich, Wegner, Stevenson & Griffith (2010).

Suggested Reading: Local Government Law in a Nutshell, David J. McCarthy, Jr. and Laurie
Reynolds, Thomson/West (2003).

Purpose: The focus of the class is local government and its importance in providing public
services, regulating private activity, making public policy and providing for democratic
participation. The course provides an orientation to states and local governments, which will
include:

Introducing students to the institutions of state and local governments;

Presenting arguments in the longstanding constitutional political and legal debate over the
allocation of power among various levels of government;

Presenting normative assessments of local government law;

Reviewing several models of local governments;

Studying and evaluating the basic local-state relationship and the rules that govern it; and
Examining significant cases and statutes framing local and state government as we know it today.
The course will also provide students with an orientation to Minnesota local government and to
several state and national constitutions. Particular attention will be devoted to local government
power and local government structure, local regulation of land use, local government revenues
and citizen participation.

Coverage: Because of limitations of time some material in the text will be covered briefly or

excluded. Special attention will be paid to metropolitan problems, state and local finance,
government business/service delivery and the role of local governments in our federal system.
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Class Format: The course includes lectures, questions/answers, discussion and case analysis.
The case analysis approach will be the primary focus for class discussions. The course will also
include guest speakers and public policy discussion. Students will be required to attend at least
one local government meeting during the semester. Students will be expected to have read the
required materials and should be able to discuss these materials in class.

Objectives: The course is designed to introduce students to the basic principles of local
government, the role of local government in society, the importance of participation in local
government and its institutions. Students should also have an understanding of tax mechanisms
and alternative revenue sources available to local and state governments. Finally students should
have an enriched understanding of what local government is and its importance in society and to
individual citizens.

Final Grade: The final course grade is based upon a take home examination, a report, and a
written paper. The examination is a typical law school exam consisting of two questions. This
exam is (50%) fifty percent of the final grade.

Paper: Thirty five percent (35%) of the final grade will be based upon a paper which examines a
local government issue. The topic of the paper must be approved by the instructor. The paper
should be typed and properly documented. It should be fourteen (14) to fifteen (15) pages in
length. The paper should contain a title page, a table of contents, a critical analysis section,
footnotes, and a bibliography. The paper should also have a separate two to three (2-3) page
executive summary. The paper should exhibit competence in written expression. It is both a
scholarly and a professional work product so your writing should be clear, concise, and polished.
Correct grammar, punctuation, and spelling are expected. The instructor reserves the right to
refuse any manuscript that is not neat, legible, grammatically correct, and in the format specified.
The text should be 12 point font, margins should be 1” on the right side, and top and bottom, left
margins should be 1-1/2”. The paper is due May 3, 2011

Report: Fifteen percent (15%) Evidence of understanding of assigned readings, participation in
class discussion should be reflected in a report of a local government meeting. The report should
be four to five (4-5) pages in length and due May 3, 2011.

Optional: Students may submit a research paper for a portion of their final grade. If the paper is
C+ quality or better, the final course grade will be raised one-half grade. The topic of the paper
must be approved by the instructor. A one-page narrative outline of the topic must be submitted
to the instructor by April 1, 2011. The paper should be typed, double-spaced, and 10-12 pages in
length. Text should be in a 12-point font Margins should be 1” on the right side and top; bottom,
and left margins should be 1%4”. The paper should include a table of contents, footnotes,
bibliography and a separate two page executive summary. The extra credit paper is due Tuesday,
May 3, 2011. The final copy will not be returned.

Class Participation: The instructor reserves the right to increase the final exam grade by a half
grade for any students making significant positive and regular contribution to class discussion.
All students must participate in the class presentation.



Attendance: Students are expected to attend class and be prepared each day. According to
school policy, students may miss six hours of class. When students miss the seventh hour of class
a ten-page paper must be submitted to the instructor. If an eight hour of class is missed, a second
ten-page typed paper will be turned in. On the ninth hour missed, the name of the student will be
submitted to the Dean’s office and the student will be dropped from class. Please remember each
class session is one and one-half hour in length.

Class Schedule:

Date of Class Topic Readings
Jan. 18 1-38
The Governmental System 1
Chapter 1
An Overview of State and Local Government in a Federal System 3
The Federal Government 4
State Government 6
State Government Today 6
Legislative Power: Grant versus Limitation 10
Utah School Boards Association v. Utah State Board of Education 11
Local Government 19
Local Government Types and Organization 19
Sources of Local Government Authority 29
Constitutional Limitations on the Authority of States over
Local Governments 30
Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh 30
A Note on Gomillion v. Lightfoot 38
Jan . 20 38-73
Constitutional Limitations on State and Local Government
Legislation: Equal Protection and Substantive Due Process 40
Baker v. State 44
Constitutional Law is Justified or Necessary 54
Chapter 2
Local Government Incorporation and Annexation 59
The Judicial Review Problem 62
Superior Qil Co. v. City of Port Arthur 63
Town of Beloit v. City of Beloit 70
Jan. 25 73-108
Municipal Incorporation and Annexation 81
Incorporation 81
Annexation by Municipalities 85
Town of Pleasant Prairie v. City of Kenosha 89
Special Districts 104
Nature and Functions of Special Districts 104

Organization of Special Districts 108



Jan. 27

Feb. 1

Feb. 3

Feb. 8

City of Scottsdale v. McDowell Mountain Irrigation &
Drainage District
Chapter 3
Local Government Powers and State Preemption
The Distribution of Power Problem
Statutory Powers
Dillon, Municipal Corporations
Early Estates, Inc. v. Housing Board of Review
Constitutional Home Rule
Home Rule: History and Form
Defined (or Imperio) Home Rule Powers

Town of Telluride v. San Miguel Valley Corporation

Notes and Questions

City of Miami Beach v. Fleetwood Hotel, Inc.

Notes and Questions

A Note on the Comparative Autonomy of Local

Governments in Home Rule States and Non-Home Rule States
Total Unless Limited (or Legislative) Home Rule

Notes and Questions

Cape Motor Lodge, Inc. v. City of Cape Girareau

Statutory Preemption and Conflict
Miller v. Fabius Township Board
Notes and Questions
Board of Supervisors of Crooks Township v. Valadco
Notes and Questions
A Note on Predatory Lending and the Intersection of Home
Rule, And Preemption Analysis
A Note on Preemption of Local Criminal Offenses
Problem 3-3
Chapter 4
Alternate Models for Local Government
Introduction
Political Fragmentation, the Decline of Central Cities,
Continuing Suburban Growth and Sprawl
Localism vs. Regionalism
Problem 4-1
Metropolitan Governance
Consolidation and Federation
Mitchell-Weaver, Miller & Deal, Multilevel Governance
and Metropolitan Regionalism in the US

Multi-Purpose Regional Agencies

Single-Purpose Regional Agencies

Councils of Government and Metropolitan Planning Agencies
Neighborhood Government and Citizen Participation

109-138

109

115
115
119
119
122
133
133
136

138-173
138
148
158
160

165
167
168
170

174-207
177
178
182
186
190

194
198
200

201
201

201
204
207
208
208

208

208-244
217
221
223
226



Feb. 10

Feb. 15

Feb. 17

Privatization of Local Public Services and Government
Metzger, Privatization as Delegation
State ex rel. Curtis v. Litscher

Grant of charter School Application of Englewood on the Palisades
Charter School

Resolving Conflicts among Local Governments
Matter of County of Monroe

Non-Structural Cooperative Arrangements
Intergovernmental Cooperation
Goreham v. Des Moines Metropolitan Area Solid Waste Agency
Notes and Questions

Transfer of Function

Chapter 5
State and Local Finance
Introduction
Problem 5-1
Traditional Sources of Funds
Taxation
Borrowing
Fiscal Trends
D. Berman, State-Local Relations: Authority and Finances 59
H. Chernick & A. Reschovsky, Lost in the Balance: How
State Policies Affect the Fiscal Health of Cities 3, 5-6
Constitutional Limitations
State Constitutional Limitations
Due Process and Equal Protection
City of Pittsburgh v. Alco Parking Corp.
Equal Protection
Fitzgerald v. Racing Association of Central lowa
Public Purpose
Wilson v. Connecticut Product Development Corp.
Idaho Water Resource Board v. Kramer

The Commerce Clause
The First Amendment
Revenues
The General Ad Valorem Property Tax
W. Oates, Property Taxation and Local Government
Finance: An Overview and Some Reflections, Property
Taxation and Local Government Finance 21-23
Fractional Assessments
Hellerstein v. Assessor of Town of Islip
Differential Assessments and Classifications
Associated Industries of Missouri v. State
Tax Commission
Property Tax Payment Enforcement Mechanisms: Tax Liens

235
236
239

244-279

246
255
255
265
265
269
273
278

281-319

281
281
281
282
282
283
284
285

288
291
292
296
296
304
304
311
311
315

319-353
322
325
326
326

327
331
331
339

339
348



Feb. 22

Feb. 24

March 1
461

F. Alexander, Renewing Public Assets for
Community Development 3-5
Special Assessments and Special Benefit Taxation

Sarasota County v. Sarasota Church of Christ, Inc.

McNally v. Township of Teaneck
Financing

User Charges and Other Taxes
Platt v. Town of Torrey

Tax and Expenditure Limitations

Tax Exemptions

Lotteries
T.HY & W. Waugh State and Local Tax Policies
129, 133-135, 141-143 (1995)

Borrowing

Types of Issues

Authority to Borrow
Chemical Bank v. Washington Public
Power Supply System
Notes and Questions

General Obligation Bonds
Flushing National Bank v. Municipal
Assistance Corp.
Notes and Questions

Revenue Bonds

Moral Obligation Bonds
Fults v. City of Coralville
Notes and Questions

Taxable Bonds

Bond Financing

Debt Limitations
Nature and Extent of Debt Limitation
Restrictions
The Impact of Financial Restrictions
Debt Limitation Avoidance Techniques
Lease and Sale-Leasebacks
Bulman v. McGrane
Contingent Financing
Board of Supervisors v. Massey
Special Districts and Fiscal Limitations

Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental
Relations, State Technical Assistance to Local

Debt Managemtne 20,21 (1965)

The Public Borrowing Process
Johns-Manville Corporation v. Village of
DeKalb, Missouri

349
351

353-389

353
361
365
371
371

389-425

389
398
398

399
402
402
403

403
408
411

411
415
418
421
422
423
425

430

430
431
432
432
432
439
439
446

447
455

455

425-



March 7th and 9" SPRING BREAK

March 3

March 15

March 17

March 22

March 24

State Assistance to Local Governemnts
Expenditures
State Mandates
Berman, State-Local Relations: Partnerships,
Conflict, and Autonomy, ICMA Municipal
Year Book 46-47 (2008)

Financial Incentives for Development: The Public-Private

Partnership
Tax Increment Financing
Meierhenry v. City of Huron
Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.
Tax Credits

The Budgeting Process
Operations

Solano, Budgeting, ICMA, Management
Policies in Local Government Finance 155,

200-204
Notes and Questions
Capital Improvements
Appropriations
Krahmer v. McClafferty
Chapter 6
Serving the Public Sector: Officers and Employees

The Civil Service System, The Legal Landscape, and Political Considerations

Nonpartisan Eligibility Requirements

Felix v. New York City Department of Citywide Administrative

Services

Patronage and Political Activity
Branti v. Finkel
Hatch Acts
Integrity in Government Service: Conflicts of Inters
Citizens for Des Moines, Inc. v. Petersen

Serving in the Sunshine: Public Records, Open Meetings, and Related
Legal and Ethical Obligations of Public Officials and Employees
New York Times Company v. City of New York Fire Dep’t
Unions, Collective Bargaining and Strikes
The Scope of Collective Bargaining
Waterloo Education Ass’n v. lowa Public Employment
Relations

Chapter 7
Governmental Liability

461-495
461
464
464

464

470
472
472
485
494

496-531
498
498

498
502
502
507
508

519
522
526

527
531-564
537
537
549
558
559

564-606
568
569
587
590
590
606-642

607



State Law 609

The General Demise of Municipal Tort Immunity 609
Legislative Responses to Judicial Abrogation of Tort Immunity 612
Continued Immunity for Discretionary Activities 620
Peavler v. Board of Commissioners of Monroe County 621
Kolbe v. State 632
March 29 642-677
Inverse Condemnation 646
V.T.C. Lines, Inc. v. City of Harlan 647
Federal Law 654
Problem 7-2 654
Civil Rights Cases: Suing Local Government and Its Officials
Under Section 1983 of the Federal Civil Rights Act 655
Owen v. City of Independence 656
Notes and Questions 662
A Note on Legislative and Official Immunity 666
Collins v. City of Harker Heights 669
Notes and Questions 674
March 31 678-715
Federal Antitrust Liability 678
Chapter 8
Federalism 683
Framing the Debate: The Meaning of “Federalism” in Historical Context 683
Regulatory Federalism 691
Federal Preemption 692
Lorillard Tobacco Company v. Reilly 692
Notes and Questions 701
A Note on Additional Problems in Federal Preemption 709
Reserving Rights to the States: the Tenth Amendment and More
New York v. United States 715
April 5 715-752
Fiscal Federalism 726
Benefits and Burdens: an Overview of the Fiscal Relations Between
the Federal Government and the States 734
Conditional Spending 737
South Dakota v. Dole 739
Federalism 749
April 7 752-788
The Future of Federalism 752
Part Two: Intra-Governmental Distribution of Power 759
Chapter 9
The State Legislature 761
Problem 9-1 763
Special Legislation 763
Anderson v. Board of Commissioners of Cloud County 765
Notes and Question 768

In re Belmont Fire Protection District 772



Notes and Questions
Delegation of Power
Delegation to Administrative Agencies and Officials
Stofer v. Motor Vehicle Casualty Co.

April 12
Department of Business Regulation v. National Manufactured
Housing Federation, Inc.
Notes and Questions
Miller v. Covington Development Authority
Delegation to the Judiciary
Delegation to Local Governments
State ex rel. City of Charleston v. Coghill
Chapter 10
The Role of the Judiciary
In Ordinary State and Local Government Issues: Occupational and
Professional Licensing
Introduction
Watchmaking Examining Board v. Husar
State ex rel. Whetsel v. Wood
Grandfather Clause
Independence Electricians & Electrical Contractor’s Ass’n
v. New Jersey Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors

April 14
A Note on Licensing Boards and Administration
A Note on Legislation to Reform Licensing
In Major Policy Decisions
Reapportionment and Voting Rights

The One Person-One Vote Principle in Legislative

Apportionment

Application of “One Person-One Vote” to Local Governments
Avery v. Midland County
Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water
Storage District

Voting Rights in Local Elections
Town of Lockport v. Citizens for Community
Action at the Local Level, Inc.

April 19
Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa
School Finance
Mclnnis and Educational Needs
Mclnnis v. Shapiro
Serrano and District Wealth
Serrano v. Priest

April 21
Rodriquez and Local Control
San Antonio Independent School District v.
Rodriguez

7
781
783
784

788-824

788
792
796
801
801
801

805

805
805
809
812
822

822

824-859
826
828
831
831

832
837
837

846
855

856

859-895
860
877
883
883
887
887

895-931
895

895



State Constitutional Challenges: New Jersey and

Thorough and Efficient 901
The New Wave: Kentucky, Adequacy, and Beyond 909
Rose v. Council for Better Education, Inc. 910
April 26 Open
April 28 Review

TBA Examination
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