Professor Larry A. Bakken Law/Grad Bldg.-Room 220E

Office: 651-523-2189 Home: 763-521-6011

E-mail: <u>lbakken@hamline.edu</u>

Office Hours Monday 9:00 a.m.-10:00 a.m. Tues. and Thurs. 10:45-11:45 Students are welcome to stop anytime.

SYLLABUS

State and Local Government
Spring Semester- 2011
Tuesday and Thursday 9:30 a.m. – 10:45 a.m.
Room 04

Required Text: State and Local Government In A Federal System 7th ed., Mandelker, Netsch, Salsich, Wegner, Stevenson & Griffith (2010).

Suggested Reading: <u>Local Government Law in a Nutshell</u>, David J. McCarthy, Jr. and Laurie Reynolds, Thomson/West (2003).

Purpose: The focus of the class is local government and its importance in providing public services, regulating private activity, making public policy and providing for democratic participation. The course provides an orientation to states and local governments, which will include:

Introducing students to the institutions of state and local governments;

Presenting arguments in the longstanding constitutional political and legal debate over the allocation of power among various levels of government;

Presenting normative assessments of local government law;

Reviewing several models of local governments;

Studying and evaluating the basic local-state relationship and the rules that govern it; and

Examining significant cases and statutes framing local and state government as we know it today.

The course will also provide students with an orientation to Minnesota local government and to several state and national constitutions. Particular attention will be devoted to local government power and local government structure, local regulation of land use, local government revenues and citizen participation.

Coverage: Because of limitations of time some material in the text will be covered briefly or excluded. Special attention will be paid to metropolitan problems, state and local finance, government business/service delivery and the role of local governments in our federal system.

Class Format: The course includes lectures, questions/answers, discussion and case analysis. The case analysis approach will be the primary focus for class discussions. The course will also include guest speakers and public policy discussion. Students will be required to attend at least one local government meeting during the semester. Students will be expected to have read the required materials and should be able to discuss these materials in class.

Objectives: The course is designed to introduce students to the basic principles of local government, the role of local government in society, the importance of participation in local government and its institutions. Students should also have an understanding of tax mechanisms and alternative revenue sources available to local and state governments. Finally students should have an enriched understanding of what local government is and its importance in society and to individual citizens.

Final Grade: The final course grade is based upon a take home examination, a report, and a written paper. The examination is a typical law school exam consisting of two questions. This exam is (50%) fifty percent of the final grade.

Paper: Thirty five percent (35%) of the final grade will be based upon a paper which examines a local government issue. The topic of the paper must be approved by the instructor. The paper should be typed and properly documented. It should be fourteen (14) to fifteen (15) pages in length. The paper should contain a title page, a table of contents, a critical analysis section, footnotes, and a bibliography. The paper should also have a separate two to three (2-3) page executive summary. The paper should exhibit competence in written expression. It is both a scholarly and a professional work product so your writing should be clear, concise, and polished. Correct grammar, punctuation, and spelling are expected. The instructor reserves the right to refuse any manuscript that is not neat, legible, grammatically correct, and in the format specified. The text should be 12 point font, margins should be 1" on the right side, and top and bottom, left margins should be 1-1/2". The paper is due May 3, 2011

Report: Fifteen percent (15%) Evidence of understanding of assigned readings, participation in class discussion should be reflected in a report of a local government meeting. The report should be four to five (4-5) pages in length and due May 3, 2011.

Optional: Students may submit a research paper for a portion of their final grade. If the paper is C+ quality or better, the final course grade will be raised one-half grade. The topic of the paper must be approved by the instructor. A one-page narrative outline of the topic must be submitted to the instructor by April 1, 2011. The paper should be typed, double-spaced, and 10-12 pages in length. Text should be in a 12-point font Margins should be 1" on the right side and top; bottom, and left margins should be 1¼". The paper should include a table of contents, footnotes, bibliography and a separate two page executive summary. The extra credit paper is due Tuesday, May 3, 2011. The final copy will not be returned.

Class Participation: The instructor reserves the right to increase the final exam grade by a half grade for any students making significant positive and regular contribution to class discussion. All students must participate in the class presentation.

Attendance: Students are expected to attend class and be prepared each day. According to school policy, students may miss six hours of class. When students miss the seventh hour of class a ten-page paper must be submitted to the instructor. If an eight hour of class is missed, a second ten-page typed paper will be turned in. On the ninth hour missed, the name of the student will be submitted to the Dean's office and the student will be dropped from class. Please remember each class session is one and one-half hour in length.

Class Schedule:

Date of Class	Topic Readings	
Jan. 18		1-38
	The Governmental System	1
	Chapter 1	
	An Overview of State and Local Government in a Federal System	3
	The Federal Government	4
	State Government	6
	State Government Today	6
	Legislative Power: Grant versus Limitation	10
	Utah School Boards Association v. Utah State Board of Education	11
	Local Government	19
	Local Government Types and Organization	19
	Sources of Local Government Authority	29
	Constitutional Limitations on the Authority of States over	
	Local Governments	30
	Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh	30
	A Note on Gomillion v. Lightfoot	38
Jan . 20		38-73
	Constitutional Limitations on State and Local Government	
	Legislation: Equal Protection and Substantive Due Process	40
	Baker v. State	44
	Constitutional Law is Justified or Necessary	54
	Chapter 2	
	Local Government Incorporation and Annexation	59
	The Judicial Review Problem	62
	Superior Oil Co. v. City of Port Arthur	63
	Town of Beloit v. City of Beloit	70
Jan. 25		73-108
	Municipal Incorporation and Annexation	81
	Incorporation	81
	Annexation by Municipalities	85
	Town of Pleasant Prairie v. City of Kenosha	89
	Special Districts	104
	Nature and Functions of Special Districts	104
	Organization of Special Districts	108

Jan. 27		109-138
	City of Scottsdale v. McDowell Mountain Irrigation &	
	Drainage District	109
	Chapter 3	
	Local Government Powers and State Preemption	115
	The Distribution of Power Problem	115
	Statutory Powers	119
	Dillon, Municipal Corporations	119
	Early Estates, Inc. v. Housing Board of Review	122
	Constitutional Home Rule	133
	Home Rule: History and Form	133
	Defined (or Imperio) Home Rule Powers	136
	Defined (of Imperio) frome reals 1 owers	150
Feb. 1		138-173
100.1	Town of Telluride v. San Miguel Valley Corporation	138
	Notes and Questions	148
	City of Miami Beach v. Fleetwood Hotel, Inc.	158
	Notes and Questions	160
	A Note on the Comparative Autonomy of Local	100
	Governments in Home Rule States and Non-Home Rule States	165
	Total Unless Limited (or Legislative) Home Rule	167
	Notes and Questions	168
	Cape Motor Lodge, Inc. v. City of Cape Girareau	170
	Cape Motor Louge, Inc. v. City of Cape Ghareau	170
Feb. 3		174-207
100.3	Statutory Preemption and Conflict	174-207
	Miller v. Fabius Township Board	177
	Notes and Questions	182
	-	186
	Board of Supervisors of Crooks Township v. Valadco	
	Notes and Questions	190
	A Note on Predatory Lending and the Intersection of Home	104
	Rule, And Preemption Analysis	194
	A Note on Preemption of Local Criminal Offenses	198
	Problem 3-3	200
	Chapter 4	201
	Alternate Models for Local Government	201
	Introduction	201
	Political Fragmentation, the Decline of Central Cities,	201
	Continuing Suburban Growth and Sprawl	201
	Localism vs. Regionalism	204
	Problem 4-1	207
	Metropolitan Governance	208
	Consolidation and Federation	208
	Mitchell-Weaver, Miller & Deal, Multilevel Governance	
	and Metropolitan Regionalism in the US	208
E-1- 0		200 244
Feb. 8	Multi Dumosa Dagional Agarsias	208-244
	Multi-Purpose Regional Agencies	217
	Single-Purpose Regional Agencies	221
	Councils of Government and Metropolitan Planning Agencies	223
	Neighborhood Government and Citizen Participation	226

	Privatization of Local Public Services and Government	235
	Metzger, Privatization as Delegation	236
	State ex rel. Curtis v. Litscher	239
Feb. 10		244-279
	Grant of charter School Application of Englewood on the Palisades	
	Charter School	246
	Resolving Conflicts among Local Governments	255
	Matter of County of Monroe	255
	Non-Structural Cooperative Arrangements	265
	Intergovernmental Cooperation	265
	Goreham v. Des Moines Metropolitan Area Solid Waste Agency	269
	Notes and Questions	273
	Transfer of Function	278
Feb. 15		281-319
	Chapter 5	
	State and Local Finance	281
	Introduction	281
	Problem 5-1	281
	Traditional Sources of Funds	282
	Taxation	282
	Borrowing	283
	Fiscal Trends	284
	D. Berman, State-Local Relations: Authority and Finances 59	285
	H. Chernick & A. Reschovsky, Lost in the Balance: How	
	State Policies Affect the Fiscal Health of Cities 3, 5-6	288
	Constitutional Limitations	291
	State Constitutional Limitations	292
	Due Process and Equal Protection	296
	City of Pittsburgh v. Alco Parking Corp.	296
	Equal Protection	304
	Fitzgerald v. Racing Association of Central Iowa	304
	Public Purpose	311
	Wilson v. Connecticut Product Development Corp.	311
	Idaho Water Resource Board v. Kramer	315
Feb. 17		319-353
	The Commerce Clause	322
	The First Amendment	325
	Revenues	326
	The General Ad Valorem Property Tax	326
	W. Oates, Property Taxation and Local Government	020
	Finance: An Overview and Some Reflections, Property	
	Taxation and Local Government Finance 21-23	327
	Fractional Assessments	331
	Hellerstein v. Assessor of Town of Islip	331
	Differential Assessments and Classifications	339
	Associated Industries of Missouri v. State	337
	Tax Commission	339
	Property Tax Payment Enforcement Mechanisms: Tax Liens	348
	Troperty Tax Light Embreement Mechanisms. Tax Liens	J+0

	F. Alexander, Renewing Public Assets for	
	Community Development 3-5	349
	Special Assessments and Special Benefit Taxation	351
Feb. 22		353-389
	Sarasota County v. Sarasota Church of Christ, Inc.	353
	McNally v. Township of Teaneck	361
	Financing	365
	User Charges and Other Taxes	371
	Platt v. Town of Torrey	371
Feb. 24		389-425
	Tax and Expenditure Limitations	389
	Tax Exemptions	398
	Lotteries	398
	T. HY & W. Waugh State and Local Tax Policies	
	129, 133-135, 141-143 (1995)	399
	Borrowing	402
	Types of Issues	402
	Authority to Borrow Chemical Bank v. Washington Public	403
	Power Supply System	403
		403
	Notes and Questions	
	General Obligation Bonds	411
	Flushing National Bank v. Municipal	411
	Assistance Corp.	411
	Notes and Questions	415
	Revenue Bonds	418
	Moral Obligation Bonds	421
	Fults v. City of Coralville	422
	Notes and Questions	423
	Taxable Bonds	425
March 1 461	Bond Financing	425
401	Debt Limitations	430
	Nature and Extent of Debt Limitation	
	Restrictions	430
	The Impact of Financial Restrictions	431
	Debt Limitation Avoidance Techniques	432
	Lease and Sale-Leasebacks	432
	Bulman v. McGrane	432
	Contingent Financing	439
	Board of Supervisors v. Massey	439
	Special Districts and Fiscal Limitations	446
	Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental	440
	Relations, State Technical Assistance to Local	
		447
	Debt Managemtne 20,21 (1965)	
	The Public Borrowing Process	455
	Johns-Manville Corporation v. Village of	155
	DeKalb, Missouri	455

March 7th and 9th **SPRING BREAK**

March 3		461-495
	State Assistance to Local Governments	461
	Expenditures	464
	State Mandates	464
	Berman, State-Local Relations: Partnerships,	
	Conflict, and Autonomy, ICMA Municipal	
	Year Book 46-47 (2008)	464
	Financial Incentives for Development: The Public-Private	
	Partnership	470
	Tax Increment Financing	472
	Meierhenry v. City of Huron	472
	Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.	485
	Tax Credits	494
March 15		496-531
	The Budgeting Process	498
	Operations	498
	Solano, Budgeting, ICMA, Management	., .
	Policies in Local Government Finance 155,	
	200-204	498
	Notes and Questions	502
	Capital Improvements	502
	Appropriations	507
	Krahmer v. McClafferty	508
	Chapter 6	
	Serving the Public Sector: Officers and Employees	519
	The Civil Service System, The Legal Landscape, and Political Considerations	522
	Nonpartisan Eligibility Requirements	526
	Felix v. New York City Department of Citywide Administrative	
	Services	527
March 17		531-564
	Patronage and Political Activity	537
	Branti v. Finkel	537
	Hatch Acts	549
	Integrity in Government Service: Conflicts of Inters	558
	Citizens for Des Moines, Inc. v. Petersen	559
March 22		564-606
	Serving in the Sunshine: Public Records, Open Meetings, and Related	20.000
	Legal and Ethical Obligations of Public Officials and Employees	568
	New York Times Company v. City of New York Fire Dep't	569
	Unions, Collective Bargaining and Strikes	587
	The Scope of Collective Bargaining	590
	Waterloo Education Ass'n v. Iowa Public Employment	
	Relations	590
March 24		606-642
1,141,011 2T	Chapter 7	300 072
	Governmental Liability	607
	r to the state of	

	State Law	609
	The General Demise of Municipal Tort Immunity	609
	Legislative Responses to Judicial Abrogation of Tort Immunity	612
	Continued Immunity for Discretionary Activities	620
	Peavler v. Board of Commissioners of Monroe County	621
	Kolbe v. State	632
March 29		642-677
	Inverse Condemnation	646
	V.T.C. Lines, Inc. v. City of Harlan	647
	Federal Law	654
	Problem 7-2	654
	Civil Rights Cases: Suing Local Government and Its Officials	
	Under Section 1983 of the Federal Civil Rights Act	655
	Owen v. City of Independence	656
	Notes and Questions	662
	A Note on Legislative and Official Immunity	666
	Collins v. City of Harker Heights	669
	Notes and Questions	674
March 31		678-715
	Federal Antitrust Liability Chapter 8	678
	Federalism	683
	Framing the Debate: The Meaning of "Federalism" in Historical Context	683
	Regulatory Federalism	691
	Federal Preemption	692
	Lorillard Tobacco Company v. Reilly	692
	Notes and Questions	701
	A Note on Additional Problems in Federal Preemption	709
	Reserving Rights to the States: the Tenth Amendment and More	
	New York v. United States	715
April 5		715-752
_	Fiscal Federalism	726
	Benefits and Burdens: an Overview of the Fiscal Relations Between	
	the Federal Government and the States	734
	Conditional Spending	737
	South Dakota v. Dole	739
	Federalism	749
April 7		752-788
	The Future of Federalism	752
	Part Two: Intra-Governmental Distribution of Power Chapter 9	759
	The State Legislature	761
	Problem 9-1	763
	Special Legislation	763
	Anderson v. Board of Commissioners of Cloud County	765
	Notes and Question	768
	In re Belmont Fire Protection District	772

	Notes and Questions	777
	Delegation of Power	781
	Delegation to Administrative Agencies and Officials	783
	Stofer v. Motor Vehicle Casualty Co.	784
April 12		788-824
	Department of Business Regulation v. National Manufactured	
	Housing Federation, Inc.	788
	Notes and Questions	792
	Miller v. Covington Development Authority	796
	Delegation to the Judiciary	801
	Delegation to Local Governments	801
	State ex rel. City of Charleston v. Coghill	801
	Chapter 10	
	The Role of the Judiciary	805
	In Ordinary State and Local Government Issues: Occupational and	
	Professional Licensing	805
	Introduction	805
	Watchmaking Examining Board v. Husar	809
	State ex rel. Whetsel v. Wood	812
	Grandfather Clause	822
	Independence Electricians & Electrical Contractor's Ass'n	022
	v. New Jersey Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors	822
April 14		824-859
_	A Note on Licensing Boards and Administration	826
	A Note on Legislation to Reform Licensing	828
	In Major Policy Decisions	831
	Reapportionment and Voting Rights	831
	The One Person-One Vote Principle in Legislative	
	Apportionment	832
	Application of "One Person-One Vote" to Local Governments	837
	Avery v. Midland County	837
	Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water	057
	Storage District	846
	Voting Rights in Local Elections	855
	Town of Lockport v. Citizens for Community	033
	Action at the Local Level, Inc.	856
April 19		859-895
p	Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa	860
	School Finance	877
	McInnis and Educational Needs	883
	McInnis v. Shapiro	883
	Serrano and District Wealth	887
	Serrano v. Priest	887
April 21		895-931
7 1pm 21	Rodriquez and Local Control	895
	San Antonio Independent School District v.	0,5
	Rodriguez	895
	Kontiguez	073

State Constitutional Challenges: New Jersey and Thorough and Efficient The New Wave: Kentucky, Adequacy, and Beyond Rose v. Council for Better Education, Inc. 901 909 910

April 26 Open

April 28 Review

TBA Examination